

No.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM L. RUDKIN TESTAMENTARY TRUST U/W/O HENRY
A. RUDKIN, MICHAEL J. KNIGHT, TRUSTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAROL A. CANTRELL
6575 West Loop South
Suite 700
Bellaire, TX 77401
(713) 353-1932

MICHAEL D. MARTIN
THE MARTIN LAW FIRM, LLP
2203 Timberloch Place
Suite 218-C
The Woodlands, TX 77380
(281) 419-6200

PETER J. RUBIN
Counsel of Record
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9388

WALTER DELLINGER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Petitioner

MARCH 23, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED, IRRECONCILABLE, AND UNTENABLE DIVISION AMONG THE CIRCUITS ABOUT THE DEDUCTIBILITY BY TRUSTS AND ESTATES UNDER 26 U.S.C. § 67(e) OF FEES FOR INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND ADVISORY SERVICES	14
A. The Circuits Are in Acknowledged and Irreconcilable Conflict Regarding the Deductibility of Expenses by Trusts and Estates Under § 67(e).....	14
1. The Sixth Circuit.....	14
2. The Fourth and Federal Circuits	15
3. The Second Circuit.....	17
B. The Conflict Among the Circuits on this Issue Is Untenable and Presents Particularly Serious Problems for the Administration of the Revenue Law.....	19
II. THIS RECURRING ISSUE IS ONE OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE TO TRUST BENEFICIARIES AND THE FINANCIAL SERVICES INDUSTRY...	21

III. THE READING GIVEN THE STATUTE BY THE COURT BELOW IS CLEARLY IN ERROR	23
A. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation of the Statutory Language is in Error; Under its Most Natural Reading, the Statute Permits the Deduction in Full of Fees for Investment Management and Advisory Services	23
B. There is No Basis for Reading the Statute as the Fourth and Federal Circuits Have	26
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLUTION OF THIS SPLIT	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Commissioner v. Bilder</i> , 369 U.S. 499 (1962)	19
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Hubert</i> , 520 U.S. 93 (1997)	29
<i>Commissioner v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990)	29
<i>Golsen v. Commissioner</i> , 54 T.C. 742 (1970)	11
<i>Harvard College v. Amory</i> , 9 Pick. 446 (Mass. 1830)	7
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1275 (CAFed 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. United States</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 186 (Fed. Cl. 2000)	17
<i>O’Neill v. Commissioner</i> , 994 F. 2d 302 (CA6 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Neill v. Commissioner</i> , 98 T.C. 227 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 132 (CA4 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ungermann Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 89 T.C. 1131 (1983)	10
 Legislative And Regulatory Materials	
26 CFR § 1.212-1(g)	9
26 CFR § 1.263(a)-2(e)	22
26 CFR § 1.6662-4(a), (d)	20
26 U.S.C. § 1	8
26 U.S.C. § 61(a)	8
26 U.S.C. § 62(a)	8
26 U.S.C. § 67(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 67(b)	9
26 U.S.C. § 67(c)	22, 25

26 U.S.C. § 67(e)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 212	9
26 U.S.C. § 701	24
26 U.S.C. § 6212	10
26 U.S.C. § 6213	10
26 U.S.C. § 6214	10
26 U.S.C. § 7442	10
26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)(1).....	11, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-177	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-541a	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-541b	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-541i	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-541l.....	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-841 (1986).....	25, 26
H.R. 3838 (99th Cong. 2d Sess., May 29, 1986)	26
H.R. 3838 (99th Cong., 1st Sess, Dec. 17, 1985).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 99-426	9
S. Rep. No. 99-313	9
Tax Reform Act of 1986, 99 P.L. 514 (Oct. 28, 1986)	9
Temp. Treas. Regs. § 1.67-1T(a)(1)(ii), 53 Fed. Reg. 9870, 9875 (Mar. 28, 1988)	9

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1992).....	17
Balter, <i>Second Circuit Holds Trust's Investment Advisory Fees ARE Subject to 2% Floor</i> , 32 Tax Mgmt. Est., Gifts & Tr. J. 136 (2007).....	4
Bell and King, <i>Sweeping Up the Two Percent Floor: Scott v. United States and the Deductibility of Investment Advisory Fees</i> , 38 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 589 (2003).....	2
<i>Estate of Henry A. Rudkin</i> , Order of the Probate Court for the District of Fairfield, Fairfield Probate Court Records, Vol. 288, p. 644 (December 21, 1970).....	6
FDIC, 2005 FDIC Trust Report (2006)	2, 20

Hohos, <i>Fees Paid By Trustees For Investment Strategy Advice and Management Services are not Deductible Under Section 67(e)(1): Mellon Bank, N.A. v. United States</i> , 54 Tax Law. 693 (2001).....	22
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Statement of Income Tax Stats – Income from Trusts and Estates</i>	2, 3, 23
Janes, <i>Fiduciary Administrative Expenses: How Much Is Deductible?</i> , 32 Est. Plan. 21 (2005)	2, 21
Johnson and Mikow, <i>Federal Estate Tax Returns, 1998-2000</i> (IRS 2001).....	2
Levin, <i>Limitation on Deductions for Trusts: What Should a Trustee Do?</i> , 111 Tax Notes 445 (Apr. 24, 2006)	20, 28
Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)....	27
Satchit, <i>Estates, Trusts & Gifts: Trusts, Investment Advisory Fees and the 2% Floor</i> , Tax Adviser, Feb. 2004, at 87 ...	22
Uniform Law Commission, <i>A Few Facts About the Uniform Prudent Investor Act</i>	7
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976)	17
Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1956).....	27
